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Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
EB-2017-0338 Hydro One Networks Inc. (Transmission) – Application for an 
Accounting Order Establishing a Deferral Account 

 
On November 2, 2017, Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) filed an application (“the 
Application”) for an accounting order establishing a deferral account to capture the financial 
impacts associated with a change to USGAAP accounting standards related to the 
accounting of pension and other post-employment benefits (“OPEB”) for Hydro One’s 
transmission business, to be effective January 1, 2018. 
 
On March 16, 2018, the OEB issued Procedural Order No. 1 outlining steps for written 
interrogatories and directing Hydro One to file written responses by April 2, 2018.  With this 
letter Hydro One is now filing its written responses.  The responses have also been filed 
through the Ontario Energy Board’s (“OEB”) Regulatory Electronic Submission System 
(RESS).   
 
Subsequent to the filing of the Application, Hydro One has confirmed  with its Auditors the  
requirements surrounding the Financial Accounting Standard Board’s ASU 2017-07 
standard, including the eligibility of utilities to continue capitalizing OPEB costs,  without 
the requirement of a deferral account, if approved to do so by its regulator.  The Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) has provided such an approval for regulated 
entities under its jurisdiction.  Hydro One is recommending continued capitalization of the 
effected costs, similar to the FERC guidance.  Such a decision would achieve the same 
objective as the requested deferral account without the additional regulatory overhead 
associated with the ongoing tracking and disposition of balances in the account. 



 
 

 

If the OEB allows for the continued capitalization of the effected costs, then the above noted 
variance account  would no longer be required.  Failing such a decision, Hydro One would 
request that the variance account be approved as requested. 
 
If further clarification or additional information is needed please feel free to contact us at 
Regulatory@HydroOne.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY FRANK D’ANDREA 
 
Frank D’Andrea  
Encls. 
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OEB Staff - Interrogatory # 1 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

 4 

Interrogatory: 5 

Using the table below, please provide the total pension costs and the total other post-employment 6 

benefit (OPEB) costs that were approved by the OEB in EB-2016-0160 and included in the 2018 7 

transmission revenue requirement. Please ensure that the amount presented for each cost type is 8 

broken down between capital and OM&A. 9 

 10 

 Pension Costs OPEB Costs 
Capital   
OM&A   
Total   

 11 

Response: 12 

 13 

 Pension Costs OPEB Costs 
Capital 32 30 
OM&A 18 21 
Total 50 51 

 14 

All figures presented are in $ millions.  It should be noted that the amount shown as capital is not 15 

part of rate base until the related assets are put in-service. 16 
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OEB Staff - Interrogatory # 2 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, p. 3. 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

At the above reference, the applicant indicates that the Financial Accounting Standards Board 7 

issued ASU 2017-07 in March 2017. Given that a Decision and Order for EB-2016-0160 was not 8 

issued by the OEB until September 28, 2017, Hydro One Networks (Transmission) had ample 9 

opportunity to notify the OEB of this accounting standard change during that proceeding, which 10 

would have allowed the presiding OEB panel to determine how they wanted to handle the 11 

resulting impact to the 2018 transmission revenue requirement. 12 

 13 

Why did Hydro One Networks (Transmission) not bring this information forward during the EB-14 

2016-0160 proceeding? 15 

 16 

Response: 17 

Although, the decision was issued on September 28, 2017, Hydro One had already filed its reply 18 

argument in the EB-2016-0160 proceeding on February 16, 2017, prior to the issuance of ASU 19 

2017-07. The filing of Hydro One’s reply argument marked the close of the record for the EB-20 

2016-0160 proceeding. Though Hydro One did not have specific guidance regarding the timing 21 

of the decision, it believed that a decision from the OEB was imminent at the time the accounting 22 

guidance was issued and Hydro One did not want to introduce new elements to the proceeding at 23 

that late stage.  Hydro One also notes that the OEB has indicated in prior proceedings that it is 24 

not appropriate for utilities to propose amendments or introduce new evidence at the time of 25 

reply argument.1 26 

 27 

It should be noted that prior to the issuance of ASU 2017-07, the Federal Energy Regulatory 28 

Commission (FERC) as well as the Edison Electric Institute jointly with the American Gas 29 

Association provided comments to the FASB during the comment period of the draft guidance 30 

that supported the exemption of rate regulated entities from this guidance and the parties argued 31 

that all components of net benefit costs are considered to be operating in nature and should not 32 

be excluded for capitalization.  Subsequent to the issuance of ASU 2017-07 and the fact that it 33 

did not include an exemption, rate regulated entities including Hydro One assessed the impact of 34 

the guidance as well as the most appropriate way to address this impact in rate applications.  As 35 

                                                 
1 EB-2015-0003, PowerStream Inc., Decision and Order, August 4, 2016, pg. 8. 
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noted in Hydro One’s application, the FERC has issued guidance that allows regulated entities 1 

under its jurisdiction to either continue capitalizing all components of Defined Benefit costs or 2 

adopt the provisions of ASU 2017-07. 3 

 4 

Hydro One requested the deferral account as a mechanism to allow the continued capitalization 5 

of the costs no longer permissible for capitalization in ASU 2017-07.  Once the deferral account 6 

is approved these costs will continue to be capitalized in the requested deferral account.   7 

 8 

Subsequent to the filing of the Application, Hydro One’s discussion with its Auditors has 9 

improved its understanding of the requirements surrounding ASU 2017-07, including the 10 

eligibility of utilities to continue capitalizing OPEB costs.  Hydro One was advised that it could 11 

continue capitalizing OPEB costs, without the requirement of a deferral account, if approved to 12 

do so by its respective regulator.  FERC has provided such an approval for regulated entities 13 

under its jurisdiction.  Hydro One would welcome a policy decision from the OEB that allows 14 

the continued capitalization of the effected costs, similar to the FERC guidance.  Such a decision 15 

would achieve the same objective as the requested deferral account without the additional 16 

regulatory overhead, going forward.  17 
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OEB Staff - Interrogatory # 3 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, p. 5. 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

The change in accounting standard for pensions and OPEB costs affects multiple components of 7 

OM&A as well as other aspects of the 2018 transmission revenue requirement. 8 

 9 

a) Please provide a comprehensive list of all components of the 2018 transmission revenue 10 

requirement that are expected to be impacted by this change (i.e. return on rate base, 11 

depreciation, OPEB expense in OM&A, PILs etc). 12 

 13 

b) For each component listed in a) above, please quantify the estimated dollar impact on the 14 

2018 transmission revenue requirement as a result of the change in accounting standard. 15 

 16 

Response: 17 

a) & b): 18 

 19 

In the absence of the deferral account, the OPEB expense in OM&A will increase by the 20 

estimated $11 million noted in Hydro One’s application.  With respect to the other components 21 

such as return on rate base, depreciation etc., the impact results from the decrease in capitalized 22 

costs, which once the related assets are put in-service will result in a decrease to rate base as well 23 

as depreciation.  In order to determine the exact impact on these components will be very time 24 

consuming and onerous as this will require a detailed assessment of how costs are accumulated 25 

at a project level and then assess the time at which each project’s resulting asset goes in service.  26 

Assuming that 50% of a given period’s capitalized cost is put in service, the impact on revenue 27 

requirement would be less than $1 million, which is well below the materiality threshold of $3 28 

million that applies to Hydro One’s transmission business.  Also, it should be noted that any 29 

impact on revenue requirement due to the decrease in in-service additions resulting from the 30 

reduction to capitalized costs will be captured in Hydro One’s In-service Variance Account. 31 
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OEB Staff - Interrogatory # 4 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, Appendix A. 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Appendix A (draft accounting order) includes a narrative that explains the purpose of the 7 

proposed variance account along with the expected accounting entries. 8 

 9 

a) The narrative provided in Appendix A does not clearly state that the proposed variance 10 

account will only be capturing the impact that the accounting standard change has on the 11 

2018 transmission revenue requirement. Please update the narrative accordingly to reflect 12 

this. 13 

 14 

b) The accounting entries proposed do not appear to address all aspects of the 2018 transmission 15 

revenue requirement that will be captured in this variance account. Please update 16 

accordingly. If no other journal entries are required in addition to what has already been 17 

presented in Appendix A, please explain why. 18 

 19 

Response: 20 

a) The deferral account requested is not intended to capture the 2018 revenue requirement 21 

impact only, but it is intended to capture the impact going forward until another mechanism 22 

established by the OEB allows for the continued capitalization of the net periodic benefit cost 23 

other than the service cost that would have been classified as capital prior to the issuance of ASU 24 

2017-07. 25 

 26 

b) Please see our response to Exhibit I, Tab 1, Schedule 3.  Any revenue requirement impact 27 

resulting from a decrease in in-service additions relative to what was approved by the OEB in 28 

its decision for EB 2016-0160 will be captured in Hydro One’s in-service variance account. 29 



Filed: 2018-04-03 
EB-2017-0338 
Exhibit I 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
Page 1 of 1 
 

London Property Management Association - Interrogatory # 1 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, page 4 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please provide the total OPEBs amount included in the OEB approved revenue requirement for 7 

2018 broken down into the amount included in OM&A and the amount that was capitalized and 8 

included in rate base in 2018. 9 

 10 

Response: 11 

Please refer to the response provided in Exhibit I, Tab 1, Schedule 1 for the breakdown of 2018 12 

OPEB amounts between capital & OM&A.  It should be noted that the amount shown as capital 13 

is not part of rate base until the related assets are put in-service.  Please see the response to 14 

Exhibit I, Tab 1, Schedule 3 and the response to Exhibit I, Tab 3, Schedule 3 for further 15 

discussion on impacts to revenue requirement. 16 
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London Property Management Association - Interrogatory # 2 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, page 4 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

The Summary of the Request appears to only cover the net periodic post-retirement benefit 7 

cost other than service cost for its transmission business that would have been classified as 8 

capital prior to the issuance of ASU 2017-07 in a deferral account, effective January 1, 2018 9 

and that will now be recorded as an OM&A expense. 10 

 11 

a) Does the proposal capture the revenue requirement impact of the increase in OM&A costs 12 

from the movement of costs from capital to expense in 2018? 13 

 14 

b) Does the proposal capture the revenue requirement impact of the decrease in capital 15 

included in rate base from the movement of costs to OM&A in 2018?  If not, please 16 

explain fully why not. 17 

 18 

Response: 19 

a) The proposed deferral account will allow Hydro One to continue capitalizing the net periodic 20 

post-retirement benefit cost other than service cost for its transmission business that would 21 

have been classified as capital prior to the issuance of ASU 2017-07, and therefore prevent 22 

the increase in OM&A.  Under the proposal the costs previously included in capital would be 23 

recorded in the deferral account. 24 

 25 

b) Any impact to revenue requirement due to a decrease in rate base from reduced in-service 26 

additions will be captured in the in-service variance account.  Please see our response to 27 

Exhibit I, Tab 1, Schedule 3 and our response to Exhibit I, Tab 3, Schedule 3 for further 28 

details. 29 
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London Property Management Association - Interrogatory # 3 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order, page 5 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

What is the estimated impact on the capital related revenue requirement of the movement of $11 7 

million from capital to OM&A in 2018?  Please break out the estimate into the cost of debt, the 8 

return on equity, taxes, depreciation and any other related impact. 9 

 10 

Response: 11 

Please see our response to Exhibit I, Tab 1, Schedule 3 and our response to Exhibit I, Tab 3, 12 

Schedule 3. 13 
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London Property Management Association - Interrogatory # 4 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Request for Accounting Order & EB-2016-0160 Decision and Order dated September 28, 2017 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please explain how the requested deferral account shown in Appendix A of the Request for 7 

Accounting Order will impact on the tracking account established by the OEB for the 8 

transmission related OPEB costs that is compliant with the provisions of the Pension and OPEBs 9 

Report as noted on page 80 of the EB-2016-02160 Decision and Order. 10 

 11 

Response: 12 

The tracking account established by the OEB for the transmission related OPEB costs that is 13 

compliant with the provisions of the Pension and OPEBs Report as noted on page 80 of the EB-14 

2016-02160 Decision and Order will be impacted as so far as the timing of recovery of any 15 

capitalized costs differs under the use of the deferral account when compared to the 16 

capitalization prior to the issuance of ASU 2017-07. 17 

 18 

As noted in our comments on implementation matters filed June 22, 2017 to the OEB’s report on 19 

Regulatory Treatment of Pension and OPEB Costs, Hydro One supports the option for utilities to 20 

use the modified tracking approach that identifies amounts that are expensed vs. capitalized.  As 21 

far as the timing of recovery for the relevant costs captured in the deferral account differs from 22 

the same costs captured in capital, there would be an impact on the amount that is tracked in the 23 

tracking account established by the OEB. 24 
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Building Owners and Managers Association - Interrogatory # 1 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Application, p3 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please provide a copy of the Accounting Standard Update (ASU-2017-07). 7 

 8 

Response: 9 

See Attachment 1 to this response. 10 
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Building Owners and Managers Association - Interrogatory # 2 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Application, p3 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please provide a forecast breakdown of the $11 million OM&A 2018 expense for OPEB. 7 

 8 

Response: 9 

This forecast is based on the projected 2018 expenses provided by Hydro One’s actuaries as at 10 

December 31, 2015. 11 
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Building Owners and Managers Association - Interrogatory # 3 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Application, p3 4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please provide an estimate of the reduction in revenue requirement for 2018 that will result from 7 

the removal of the $11 million from 2018 rate base. 8 

 9 

Response: 10 

The $11 million does not represent a reduction to rate base; that is the reduction to capitalized 11 

costs in 2018.  Costs are capitalized to assets under construction and once the assets are put in-12 

service, the cost of the asset is added to rate base, and this is the point at which there is an impact 13 

revenue requirement via return on rate base, depreciation etc.  The exact impact on revenue 14 

requirement will require a detailed assessment of how costs are accumulated at a project level 15 

and then assess the time at which each project’s resulting asset goes in service.  Assuming that 16 

50% of a given period’s capitalized cost is put in service, the impact on revenue requirement 17 

would be less than $1 million.  The materiality threshold for Hydro One’s transmission business 18 

is $3 million. Also, it should be noted that any impact on revenue requirement due to the 19 

decrease in in-service additions resulting from the reduction to capitalized costs will be captured 20 

in Hydro One’s in-service variance account. 21 
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Building Owners and Managers Association - Interrogatory # 4 1 

 2 

Reference: 3 

Application, p3  4 

 5 

Interrogatory: 6 

Please explain the definition of service cost and its amount that continues to be capitalized. 7 

 8 

Response: 9 

The service cost represents the accrued cost of benefits that is attributable to the service provided 10 

by employees in a given period and continues to be capitalized. 11 

 12 

USGAAP standards define “service cost” for Pension and Other Postretirement plans as follows: 13 

 14 

For Defined Benefit Pension Plans, the service cost is defined in Accounting Standards 15 

Codification (ASC) 715-30-20 as: 16 

 17 

A component of net periodic pension cost recognized in a period determined as the 18 

actuarial present value of benefits attributed by the pension benefit formula to services 19 

rendered by employees during that period.  The service cost component is a portion of the 20 

projected benefit obligation and is unaffected by the funded status of the plan. 21 

 22 

For Defined Benefit Other Postretirement Plans, the service cost is defined in ASC 715-60-20 as: 23 

 24 

The actuarial present value of benefits attributed to services rendered by employees 25 

during the period (the portion of the expected postretirement benefit obligation attributed 26 

to service in the period). The service cost component is the same for an unfunded plan, a 27 

plan with minimal funding, and a well-funded plan. 28 
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